

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES L. RYAN, DIRECTOR,
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Petitioner,

v.

ERNEST VALENCIA GONZALES,
Respondent.

TERRY TIBBALS, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

SEAN CARTER,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Ninth and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@khhte.com)

July 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. DISTRICT COURTS HAVE DISCRETION TO STAY A FIRST FEDERAL HABEAS PROCEEDING WHILE A HABEAS PETITIONER LACKS COMPETENCE BECAUSE OF MENTAL ILLNESS OR DISABILITY | 5 |
| II. A STAY IS APPROPRIATE WHEN NECESSARY TO ENSURE A FAIR RESOLUTION OF SPECIFIC CLAIMS BEARING ON THE VALIDITY OF A CONVICTION OR DEATH SENTENCE | 9 |
| III. FORENSIC EXAMINERS CAN PROVIDE USEFUL INFORMATION TO SUPPORT JUDICIAL DECISIONS IN POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS | 12 |
| A. Assessing an Individual’s Ability To Participate in the Legal Process | 14 |
| B. Tools for Detecting Malingering..... | 17 |
| IV. CONCERNS ABOUT LONG-TERM DELAY DO NOT JUSTIFY CATEGORICAL RESTRICTIONS ON JUDICIAL DISCRETION..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | 2 |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011) | 2 |
| <i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)..... | 8, 23 |
| <i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)..... | 2 |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) | 6 |
| <i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001) | 10 |
| <i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960) | 16 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) | 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 14, 22 |
| <i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)..... | 2 |
| <i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... | 5, 11 |
| <i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) | 6-7 |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)..... | 1, 4, 6, 8, 22 |
| <i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) | 2 |
| <i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) | 3, 5, 8, 11, 21 |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007) | 11 |
| <i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003) | 1 |

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. VIII..... | 7, 22 |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214..... | 3, 6, 8, 11, 19, 20, 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244..... | 6 |
| Sup. Ct. R.: | |
| Rule 37.3(a)..... | 1 |
| Rule 37.6 | 1 |

OTHER MATERIALS

| | |
|---|------------|
| ABA CRIMINAL JUSTICE MENTAL HEALTH STANDARDS (1989)..... | 11 |
| ABA Task Force on Mental Disability and the Death Penalty, <i>Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities</i> , 30 MENTAL & PHYSICAL DISABILITY L. REP. 668 (2006)..... | 10, 11 |
| AM. PSYCHIATRIC ASS'N, DIAGNOSTIC AND STA- TISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (4th ed. Text Revision 2000) | 13, 14, 17 |
| PAUL S. APPELBAUM & THOMAS G. GUTHEIL, CLINICAL HANDBOOK OF PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW (4th ed. 2007)..... | 15 |
| Robert P. Archer et al., <i>A Survey of Psycho- logical Test Use Patterns Among Forensic Psychologists</i> , 87 J. PERSONALITY ASSESS- MENT 84 (2006)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| Richard J. Bonnie, <i>Mentally Ill Prisoners on Death Row: Unsolved Puzzles for Courts and Legislatures</i> , 54 CATH. U. L. REV. 1169 (2005) | 8 |
| Jennifer L. Kunst, <i>Understanding the Religious Ideation of Forensically Committed Patients</i> , 36 PSYCHOTHERAPY 287 (1999) | 13 |
| Bruce G. Link et al., <i>Real in Their Consequences: A Sociological Approach to Understanding the Association between Psychotic Symptoms and Violence</i> , 64 AM. SOC. REV. 316 (1999)..... | 13 |
| GARY B. MELTON ET AL., PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATIONS FOR THE COURTS (3d ed. 2007)..... | 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21 |
| Douglas Mossman et al., <i>AAPL Practice Guideline for the Forensic Psychiatric Evaluation of Competence to Stand Trial</i> , 35 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY & L. S3 (Supp. 2007)..... | 13 |
| Douglas Mossman et al., <i>Quantifying the Accuracy of Forensic Examiners in the Absence of a “Gold Standard,”</i> 34 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 402 (2010)..... | 16, 17 |
| Randy K. Otto, <i>Challenges and Advances in Assessment of Response Style in Forensic Examination Contexts</i> , in CLINICAL ASSESSMENT OF MALINGERING AND DECEPTION 365 (Richard Rogers ed., 3d ed. 2008) | 18, 19 |
| Gianni Pirelli et al., <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of Competency to Stand Trial Research</i> , 17 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL’Y & L. 1 (2011)..... | 14, 15, 17 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Ronald J. Tabak, <i>Overview of Task Force Proposal on Mental Disability and the Death Penalty</i> , 54 CATH. U. L. REV. 1123 (2005) | 9 |
| XI <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)..... | 6 |
| Michael J. Vitacco et al., <i>An Evaluation of Malingering Screens with Competency to Stand Trial Patients: A Known-Groups Comparison</i> , 31 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 249 (2007) | 18, 19 |
